BILL SUMMARY 1st Session of the 60th Legislature

Bill No.:	HB1360
Version:	INT
Request Number:	10417
Author:	Rep. Hasenbeck
Date:	1/30/2025
Impact:	SEB: Minimal
	County Election Boards: Minimal

Research Analysis

HB 1360 directs the State Election Board to accept applications from persons who provide independent documentary evidence to show that the applicant, the applicant's child, or another person in the applicant's household is a victim of sexual assault or abuse, stalking, or human trafficking to qualify for confidentiality of records. The State Election Board is given the authority to develop guidelines for accepting or rejecting applications that use independent documentary evidence. The measure allows the director of the Oklahoma Attorney General's Address Confidentiality Program to request to a county assessor that personal information regarding a certified Address Confidentiality Program participant, upon the participant's proof of certification, not be made publicly available on the Internet, but instead kept in a secure location at the office of the county assessor where it may be made available to authorized persons pursuant to law.

Prepared By: Brad Wolgamott

Fiscal Analysis

HB1360 sets forth administrative procedures related to domestic abuse cases for the State Election Board (SEB) and for the Director of the Oklahoma Attorney General's Address Confidentiality Program. Officials with the SEB have provided that the estimated fiscal impact to the agency could be as much as \$10,000 for programming, printing, and training personnel. Additionally, there may be a fiscal impact to county election boards for the safe and secure storage of documents. Any such costs resulting from the passage of this measure are expected to be absorbed at the agency or county level. Therefore, in its current form, this measure is not anticipated to have a material impact on state budget or appropriations.

Prepared By: Robert Flipping IV, House Fiscal Staff

Other Considerations

None.

© 2024 Oklahoma House of Representatives, see Copyright Notice at www.okhouse.gov